

No. 20-1199, No. 21-707

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondents.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the
First and Fourth Circuits**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH,
INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

H. CHRISTOPHER COATES

Counsel of Record

LAW OFFICES OF H. CHRISTOPHER COATES

934 Compass Point

Charleston, South Carolina 29412

Phone: (843) 609-7080

curriecoates@gmail.com

ROBERT D. POPPER
ERIC W. LEE
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, SW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 646-5172
rpopper@judicialwatch.org

T. RUSSELL NOBILE
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
P.O. Box 6592
Gulfport, Mississippi
39506
(202) 527-9866
rnobile@judicialwatch.org

May 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Past Rulings That Failed to Enforce the Equal Protection Clause’s Prohibition Against Race Discrimination Have Not Stood the Test of Time.	6
II. Universities and Lower Courts Have Struggled Unsuccessfully for Forty-Four Years to Reconcile This Court’s Precedents Regarding Race-Based Admissions Programs.....	9
III. This Court Should Reverse the <i>Bakke</i> Line of Cases Which Permits Racial Discrimination Against Individual Applicants in School Admissions in Violation of the Guarantees of the Equal Protection Clause.	14
A. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Countenance Intentional Racial Discrimination Against Any Individual.....	15

B.	Since the Ruling in <i>Bakke</i> , Demands for Race-Preferential Programs Have Increased, Not Diminished.....	16
C.	The <i>Bakke</i> Line of Cases Has Misinterpreted the Equal Protection Clause to Permit Intentional Racial Discrimination and Racially Proportional Results in College Admissions.	17
D.	The Failure to Reverse the <i>Bakke</i> Line of Cases Will Encourage Government Officials to Seek Proportional Results Rather than Equal Opportunity.	20
E.	Enforcement of the Racial Preferences Sanctioned by <i>Bakke</i> and Its Progeny Increases Racial Resentment.	23
F.	The Strict Scrutiny Diversity Defense Has Led School Officials to Deliberately Misrepresent Their Race-Preferential Programs.....	24
IV.	The Respondents’ Race-Preferential Admissions Programs Fail Strict Scrutiny Because Workable Race-Neutral Alternatives Are Available.	29
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
Cases	
<i>Adarand Contractors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	11, 23
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	18
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3, 7, 33
<i>Crawford v. Board of Ed.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	18
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	7, 8, 19
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	7, 8, 19
<i>Miller v. Vilsack</i> , No. 4:21-cv-0595-O (N.D. Tex. 2021).....	21
<i>Parents Involved in Cnty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	23, 24, 30, 31
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	18

<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	15
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	18, 23
<i>SFFA v. President and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020).....	28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	8
<i>Wynn v. Vilsack</i> , No. 3:21-cv-0514-MMH-JRK (M.D. Fla. 2021).....	21
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. Amendment XIV, Section I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amendment XIV, Section V	19
42 U.S.C. §2000d.....	2
Other Authorities	
Bollinger, <i>A Comment on Grutter and Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1589 (2003)	26
Gail Heriot & Maimon Schwarzschild (eds.), A DUBIOUS EXPEDIENCY: HOW RACE PREFERENCES DAMAGE HIGHER EDUCATION (2021).....	26

Heather Mac Donald, <i>THE DIVERSITY DELUSION: HOW RACE AND GENDER PAMPERING CORRUPT THE UNIVERSITY AND UNDERMINE OUR CULTURE</i> (2018)	12
John B. Judis and Ruy Teixeira, <i>New York's Race-Based Preferential COVID Treatments: New guidelines say whites may not be eligible for antibodies and antivirals, while nonwhites are</i> , WALL ST. JOURNAL, Jan. 7, 2022.....	22
Kamala Harris (@KamalaHarris), <i>Equality vs. Equity</i> , TWITTER, Nov. 1, 2020	21
Randall Kennedy, <i>Affirmative Reaction</i> , AM. PROSPECT (Feb. 19, 2003)	26
